

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 625 of 2023

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu & Anr.

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 8 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

13.09.2023

[1] Heard Ms. Th. Ranjeeta, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. Y. Ashang, learned G.A. accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Ms. Prista, learned counsel for the caveator, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 to 9.

[4] Petitioner is directed to take steps upon respondent No. 5 by speed post within 2 (two) weeks.

[5] Learned counsel for the respondents seek 2 (two) weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

[6] Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she may be permitted to file appropriate application for interim relief, if so advised.

[7] List on 16.10.2023.

JUDGE