

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C)No.625 of 2023 With  
MC(WP(C))No.242 of 2023 With  
MC(WP(C))No.265 of 2023 With  
WP(C)No.666 of 2023**

Elangbam Nirmala Chanu & Anr.

**...Petitioners**

**- Versus-**

State of Manipur & 9 Ors.

**...Respondents**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA  
ORDER**

**19.06.2024.**

[1] Present Mrs. G. Pushpa, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner in WP(C)No.625 of 2023, Mr. Tim Haobam, learned counsel on behalf of the petitioner in WP(C)No.666 of 2023, Mr. H. Devendra, learned Deputy AG for the State respondents and Mr. Themreichan, learned counsel for MPSC. Also present Mr. S. Biswajit, learned senior counsel and Mr. H. Prabirkumar, learned counsel for some of the private respondents.

[2] Mr. Themreichan, learned counsel for MPSC prays for an adjournment as his senior Mrs. Momota Oinam, learned counsel is not available.

[3] Mr. H. Devendra, learned Deputy AG submits that these cases have been entrusted to him recently and prays for one weeks' time for preparation.

[4] List these cases on 03.07.2024.

**JUDGE**